Monika Przybylska
The Concept of the Sector - Specific
Regulation under European and
Polish Legal Systems
Silesian Journal of Legal Studies 3, 58-69
2011
58
M o n i k a  P r z y b y l s k a

of opening up postal universal services to competition until to 31 December 2008.
Currently, the third postal directive is in force4 which once again postponed the term
of opening up postal universal services to competition by 31 December 2010. At the
same tame, Directive 2008/6/EC permitted several Member States to abolish reserved
services until 31 December 2012. This means that the market of the universal postal
services in some countries cannot open up to competition because it will have an un-
favourable influence, especially on the level of their quality and price. Poland belongs
to countries which can keep a legal monopoly for service the postal universal servic-
es until 31 December 2012. In Poland, postal universal services are provided by Pocz-
ta Polska S. A. (state-owned: przedsiębiorstwo państwowe).
Besides, the analysis of the both European and national law leads to conclusion that
in electricity and gas sectors the existence of legal monopoly is possible, too. In the
 2 Directive 97/67/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 December 1997 on common
rules for the development of the internal market of Community postal services and the improvement of
quality of services, 1998, L 15/14.
 3 Directive 2002/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 June 2002 amending Di-
rective 97/67/EC with regard to the further opening to competition of Community postal services, 2002,
L 176/21.
 4 Directive 2008/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 February 2008 amending
Directive 97/67/EC with regard to the full accomplishment of the internal market of Community postal
services, 2008, L 52/3.
63
light of Article 3 (8) Electricity Directive5 and Article 3 (5) Gas Directive6 the Mem-

The most important part of the regulation is the existence of the independent regu-
latory authorities which are responsible for regulation of infrastructural sectors. So, the
Polish regulatory authorities will be described below. However, before the Polish au-
thorities of public administration will be outlined generally. It is necessary to under-
stand many issues connected with position of the regulatory authorities.
4. THE AUTHORITIES OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
IN POLAND
The Constitution of the Republic of Poland (PL) states that the structure of PL is based
on the division and balance of a legislative, executive and judicial powers. The legisla-
tive power belongs to the Seym and the Senate, the executive one to the President of PL
as well as to the Council of Ministers and the judicial one to courts (to the High Court,
courts of law, administrative courts and military courts) and to tribunals (to the Con-
stitutional Tribunal and the Tribunal of State) (Banaszak, 2005: s. 57).
In the context of the system of separation of powers, public administration is a state
activity which is neither legislative nor judicial. Public administration is thus identified
 5 Directive 2003/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003 concerning
common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive 96/92/EC, 2003, L 176/3.
 6 Directive 2003/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003 concerning
common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 98/30/EC, 2003, L 176/57.
64
with executive power. In the Polish doctrine of administrative sciences, organs of pub-
lic administration are divided into the following groups: chief organs of governmental

sult of analysis market, he concludes that the relevant market is not effectively com-
petitive. In this cases, the President of the Office of the Electronics Communications
designates undertaking(s) that have a significant power in the market and imposes
regulatory obligations,
• imposing regulatory obligations on the retail markets with reference to assuring the
services of the general economic interest,
• choosing an operator providing universal services. The President of the Office of
the Electronic Communications designates the telecommunications undertakings
to provide the universal services on the basis of the lowest cost of providing public-
ly available telephone services. It is also on the basis of information on the quality
of providing such services as specified in the offer submitted by the telecommuni-
cations undertaking, with regard to its capability of providing the universal service
or individual component services there of. Currently, the President of the Office of
Electronic Communications has designated only one undertaking, which is obliged
to provide universal services – Telekomunikacja Polska,
 7 Directive 2002/20/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on the author-
ization of electronic communications networks and services (Authorization Directive), 2002, L 108/21.
 8 Directive 2002/21.EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on a common
regulatory framework for electronic communications networks and services (Framework Directive), 2002,
L 108/33.
67
• imposing fines in telecommunications and postal sectors (Przybylska, 2008: s. 76